GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF POWER
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1245
ANSWERED ON 09.02.2023

IMPLEMENTATION OF DDUGJY

1245. SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE:
SHRI MAHESH SAHOO:
SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:

Will the Minister of POWER
be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of the implementation of Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) in the country and in different districts of Maharashtra and Odisha;

(b) whether the Government has achieved the targets fixed under the said yojana and if so, the percentage of the target achieved so far, State/UT and year-wise and if not, the corrective steps taken in this regard;

(c) the quantum of funds earmarked, sanctioned and spent under the said yojana during each of the last three years and the current year in the country, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra and Odisha; and

(d) the number of backward districts/villages dominated by the SCs/STs, targeted to be electrified during the current year, particularly in Maharashtra and Odisha?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY
(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) & (b) : Government of India launched the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) to connect every inhabited village with electricity, and to strengthen distribution system. All inhabited villages as per Census 2011 stood electrified as on 28th April, 2018 across the country. A total of 18,374 villages were electrified under this Scheme. The Scheme got closed on 31.3.2022. Works under DDUGJY have been completed in the State of Maharashtra and Odisha. State/UT-wise details of targets set and infrastructure created under DDUGJY are at Annexure-l. District-wise details of infrastructure created under DDUGJY in the State of Maharashtra and Odisha are at Annexure-Il.

(c): There was no upfront allocation of funds for any State/District under DDUGJY which has now been closed on 31.3.2022, Funds were released for sanctioned projects in instalments based on the reported utilization of the funds released in the previous instalments and fulfilment of stipulated conditions. State/UT-wise and year-wise details of funds sanctioned, and spent during the last three years under DDUGJY (including RE & additional infra) are at Annexure-Iil.

(d) : As reported by the States, all the inhabited un-electrified census villages stand electrified on 28" April, 2018 across the country.
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ANNEXURE-1

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1245 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 09.02.2023

DDUGJY (New + Addl. infra)

Kk kR r RN RAA R K

State-wise Physical Infrastructure created since 2014-15

(As on 31.03.2022)

Sk State/UT Physical Infrastructure Created
No.
ub-Station-New (Nos,) Sub-Station-Aug (Nos.) [Distril T T (Nos) LT Lines (Ckm) HT Lines (Ckm)  |[Feeders ion Ckm) [C Meters (Nos.) DT Meters (Nos.) Feeder Meters (Nos.)
arget Ach.] % Target Ach. % rget Ach. % [Target Ach, % |Target | Ach| % [Target Ach. % |Target Ach, % |Target |Ach. % Target Ach. ks
1 [Andaman 39200 (39200 [100%
& Nicobar
2 nsnn_:nr 204 204 100% 18869 | 18869 | 100% 055 8055 | 100% [6055 ﬁoﬂ 100% 15779 15779 [100% [3618 3618 100% 342 342 100%
rades|
8 o o G & e 1928 | 1028 | 100%  [s030 3030 | 100% [2692 [2692 [100% |ps522 jpss22 [100% |[ie23 ezs 100% | 377 3rr 100%
rades|
4 Assam 22 22 100%| 413 13 100% | 21832 | 21932 | 100% 40081 40081 | 100% [16273 [6273[100% 17118 M7118 100% 257 257 100%
5 Bihar 288 288| 100% 9 9 100% | 82432 | 82432 | 100% 73782 73782 | 100% [25340 [25340[100% |[16735 16735 [100% [2534576 (2534576 |100%
6 [Chhattisgarh | 80 80 100% | a8z 8z 100%| 12176 | 12176 | 100% 13372 13372 | 100% [8313  [B313 foo% [a714 4714 [100% [52819  [52819 |100% 837 | 837 100% 3390 3390 100%
7 |[Dadra & 21 21 H00% 300 300 [100% 350 350 100%
INagar Haveli
‘B Delhi
9 Goa 21 21 100% 56 56 100% [13 13 [100% 94187  [94187 [100%
10 | Gujarat 15 15 100% | 28 28 100% | 18533] 18533 100% [22070 22070 | 100% [10B58 {10858 [100% 1656252 [1656252 H00% |57624 |57624 100%
11 [Haryana 14 14 100% [ 19 19 100% 2761 2761 | 100%  [1970 1970 | 100% [1432 [1432 [100% 184 [100% [83723 (83723 |100%
12 [Himachal 14 14 100%| 16 16 100%| 315 315 100%  hasz2 1452 | 100% [345 345 [100% 10 H00% |[122825 (122825 Moo% 381 | am 100% 15 15 100%
IPradesh
13 [Jammu & 20 20 100% 13 13 100% | 7209 7209 | 100% 21091 21091 | 100% [s210 ﬂn._n 100% 139 [100% 280 280 100%
[HKashmir
14 |Jharkhand 109 108| 100% | 96 96 100% | 56480 56480) 100%  |a7430 47430 | 100% {16302 [16302[100% [5577 5577 [100% [348541 [348541 [100% 1017 1017 100%
15 |Karnataka a4 4 100% 3 3 100% | 13215 13215[ 100% 9000 8000 | 100% [10807 [10807[100% 11783 11783 |100% —»Swsn 2088412 1100% [23790 [23790 100%
16 | Kerala 2 2 100% ) 3 100% | 598 598 | 100% 3473 3473 | 100% [1287 287 [100% Auuauaau 063687 M00% [23436 [23436 100% 97 97 100%
17 | Ladakh 1 1 100% 144 144 | 100% 432 432 100% (560 60 [100%
18 [Madhya 145 145] 100% 314 314 [100% | 41590 41590 100% 50069 50069 | 100% Juanuu 30059 100% [7086 7086 [100% [436082 |436082 [100% 242 242 100%
radesh
19 _suruiuazn 210 210| 100% 150 150 [00% 11943 11943| 100% 13213 13213 | 100% [7009 [7009 |100% (874 BET1  [100%
20 [Manipur 937 937 100% 1664 1664 | 100% [793 793 [00% 100000 [100000 [100%
21 ﬁ_suu_.n_szn 9 9 [100% 2 2 100% | 1825 1825 | 100% Jm._ 34 9134 | 100% [1616 [1616 [100% 989 | 999 100% 179 173 100%
22 _Imuﬂ.nz. 4 4 100% | 368 368 100% 399 398 100% §432 432 [100% 19133  [19133  |o0% 232 232 100%


23 |Nagaland 6 6 [100% a7s 475 | 100% ] 718 719 100% [718 18 ooz 697 | 697 100%] 191 191 100%
24 | odisha 12 12 100% 164 164 [100% 14228 | 14228 [100% 11417 11417 H00% [7146 7146  [100% 240 |1240 [100% 2271702 |2271702 [|100% 02 202 100%
25 [Puducherry 28 28 [100% ] & [oo% 38 38 [100% 75609 75608 ho0% [1250 |izs0 100%
26 |Punjab 7912 | 7912 fHoon 246 246 [100% [3268  [3268 [100% [2032 2 [100% [189656 [189656  Ho0%
27 [Rajasthan 231 231 100% 8s 85  [100% 127534 [127534 [100% 78662 78652 [100% [31603 [31603 [100% Jauoa 6396 [100% | 8125 8125 [100% 1476 1476 100%
28 | Sikkim 373 373 hoo% 924 924 [100% 380 | 380 [100% 45969 45969 Ho0% 65 65 100%
29 znu..”_ 108 106| 100% | 128 128 [100% 1188 1189 [100% 1174 1174 [100% [3052 (3052 Moow (797 797 HOD% 4:3_.5 1195856 4:_§
30 [Telangana 86 8 | 100% 9162 9162 [100% 8164 8164 [100% |1895 835  100% 1435 | 1435 100%
31 | Tripura 4 4 [ 100% 1262 1262 100% 2689 2589 [100% [1810 |1810 |100% 61728 (161728 [00%
32 uu.n...a . 265| 265[100% 1091 [ 1091 [100% | 148339 [148339 |i00% 83590 83590 [100% _n»-a 32888 (100% (36337 (36337 [100% [2095542 [2005542 |100% 83316 (83315 100%| 1832 | 1832 100%
33 ﬁ_:u.u_.._si 1 1 joo% 3818 | 3818 hoo% 5935 5935 [00% _33 1796 [100% [1a29 ﬁ%u 100% [20882  [2088z  hoo%
34 —“_M.” _ 80 80 [100% 133 133 Ho0% [23003 23003 [100% 40401 40401 [100% _mau._ _nﬂ.: 100% [9424 (9424 ﬂaog_ 977996 [2677996 [100% [17159 (17159 100%| 2757 | 2757 100%
El
GrandTotal 1833  Ho0% 2356 | 2356 [100% [630598 [630599 |100% 553592 | 553592 100% _Nuaﬂa 236540 [100% |112755 (112755 [100% [18794103 [18794103 [100% [232478 [232478|  100%| 14806 | 14808 100%
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ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1245 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 09.02.2023
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Achievement in respect of Physical Progress of Maharashtra (District Wise) under DDUGJY (As on 31.03.2022)

ANNEXURE-II

Lines (CKm) Feeder Segregation Metering (Nos.)
Augmentation Distribution
i
NewSnhetatlen iatition Transformer 11 KV
i Sansad Adarsh
Sl. |ProjectN (Excluding
b Plau LT — 33/66 KV Nos. CKm Gram Yojana  |Consumer |DTR  |Feeder
Mo Segregation) (Cumulative)
No. No. No.

1 Ahmad DDUGJY 2 3 297 154,08 99.63] 12.66) 27 129.7 2 0 o 0
- DDUGJY Additional Infra ] o 318 1389.64 126.42 0 0 [ o 0 0 0
2 Akola DDUGJY 5 8 156 20.06 29.27] 65.64 17 133.79) 1 0 0 [
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 4 6.03 0.28 0 [] 0 0 0 0 0
s [ DDUGJY 11 6, 329 70.7 132.31 172.02 0 252.59 12 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 18 68.87] 5.18 [] 0 0 0 0 0 0
s Rer 5 DDUGJY 19 14 645 251.4) 125.52] 154.7 0 801.71 2 0 0 0
= DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 168 129,25 27.57] 0 0 0 0 0 5] 0
5 — DDUGJY 5 3 90 69.27| 19.02] 33.3] 0 150.72 1 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 32,79 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R Bid DDUGJY 5 3 419 527.64 114.99| 43.84] 0 304.73 2 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 323 560.07 134,18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- idans DDUGJY 8 5 175 56.56| 47.84| 68.91 11 207.65 1 0 0 0

DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0
g Chandis s DDUGJY 10 3 328 80.52] 95,83 149.73 0 507.54 1 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 5,24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 — DDUGJY 9 3 227 29.09 44.03] 76.29 0 236.99 1 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 119 138.77 44.53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 | Gadchiroli DDUGJY 3 2 225 49.77] 26.49 31.43 0 326.61 2 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 35 105.21 19.67| 0 0 0 0 0 0 [
11 |Gondiya DDUGJY 8 6 434 164.13 73.79] 75.04) of 657.86 1 0 o 0

DDUGJY Additional Infra [1] (1] 0 0
12 |Mingoli DDUGJY 8 3 111 192.5 40.91 50.35| 0 180) 0 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 231 219.92] 73.95 o 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 |Jalgaon DDUGJY [ 8 276 65.09 110.48| 61.9 61 432.67 2 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 546 778.34) 191.96| 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 |Jaina DDUGJY 16 0 403 190.53 124.39 192,91 0 753.4 1 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 65 51.6 38.52 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0
15 |Kolhapur DDUGJY 2 6 o7 98.97] 31.76| 24.48 0 23.63 3 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 14.16 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 |Latur DDUGJY 6 11 346 251.61 111.9 43 0 370.71 1 [} 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 128 243.71 36.21| 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L — DDUGJY 18 8 861 166.62 151.35] 221.37] 0 881.41 4 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra [ 0 1 0.69 0.12] 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0
18 |Nanded DDUGJY 12 6 320 274.47 69.09| 81.86 0 395.61 3 0 0 0
[pDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 33 165.52 20.83 of 0 [ 0 0 0 0


¢ |Nandirsar DDUGJY 4 1 237 87.8] 57.36 28.66 0 306] 1 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 418 1680.27| 319.09] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20  |Nashik DDUGJY 3 0 91 10.56 19.27| 65.11 68) 229.61 1 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra [}] 0 240 529.27| 35.22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
| Gemandiad DDUGJY 9 2 175 76.74 82.21 73.63 0 357.36] 1 0 0 ]
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 183 200.57| 36.06 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 |parbhani DDUGJY 11 5 101 94.83 76.67 65.35 of 333.38 1 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 46 36.82 11.76 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 |Pune DDUGJY 4 8 188 62.21 249.64 38.7 0 14.29 3 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 148.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ]
24 |Punen DDUGJY 1 5 20 41.77 32.78 4.77 [ 0 8 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 [i] 0 0
25 [Raigarh DDUGJY 0 0 331 268.46 185.54 0 0 0 5 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 21.34 0 0 0 [ 0 1] 0 0
26 |Raigarh Il DDUGJY 2 0 78 176.29 70.28 32.32 0 0 0 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0
27 |Ratnagin DDUGJY 2 3 139 255.6 278.28 203.55 0 0 3 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 9 217.46 7.46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 |Sangli DDUGJY 3 3 191 252.58 71.91 35.93 0 33.73 1 0 0 0
20 |satara DDUGJY 0 4 50 140.97 104.7 12 0 11.05 2 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra [1] 0 0 143.82 1.92 0 (1] 0 (4] 0 0 0
30 |Sindhudurg DDUGJY 1 6 344 306.81 327.22 22.91 ] 0 3 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 [+] 0 0
0
31 |solapur DDUGJY 0 0 225 191.1 7.02] [}] 0 0 2 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 174.34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ]
32 |Thane DDUGJY 4 2 81 87.28 138.04 82.07 0 0 6 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 175 931.06 140.41 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
T DDUGJY 2 0 55 91.56 12.44 [ [ 0 0 ] 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 1] 0
0
34 |Thame m DDUGJY 0 0 104 79 31 0 0 0 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 [ 0 0
35  |wardha DDUGJY 2 1 146 28.42 22.91 15.04 0 126.33 1 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 9.87 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0
36 |Washim DDUGJY 3| 2 212 153.72 30.86 38.44 0 156.8 1 0 ]
DDUGJY Additional Infra [] 0 0 3.56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ]
37 |vavatmat DDUGJY 6 10, 376 78.15 113.04 99,73 0| 555.01 1 0 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 10.08 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0
All District DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 [1] 0 ] 0 [1] 0 0 0 0 0
Plan Wise Total DDUGJY 210 150 8883 5197 3360 2378 184 8871 80 0 0 0
Plan Wise Total DDUGJY Additional Infra (1] 0 3060 8016 1271 0 0 L] 0 0 0 0
Grand Total DDUGJY+ Addt Infra - 210 150 11943 13213 4631 2378 184 8871 80 0 0 0


Achievement in respect of Physical Progress of Orissa (District Wise) under DDUGJY
(As on 31.03.2022)

i Feeder Segregation "
CHK Metering (Nos.
New Augmentation | Distribution Linan (Clim} 11 kV (CKm) (s
Substa- Substation Transformer Sansad Adarsh
S Project Name Plan thon - ! .__ :.“.\ Mu..“”.._ﬂ”.“”“”.
“ LT ( ma .ﬂ.. 9| 3386 KV Nos.| CKm Consumer [DTR  [Feeder
L No. No. No. feoer
Segregation)
1 Anugul DDUGJY 0 3 116 65.47 370.83 112.72 0 0 ] 14307 0 40
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0| 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Balangir DDUGJY 2 8 53 36 491 160 0 0 2 10173 0 39
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Baleshwar DDUGJY 0 20 669 1095.16 160.56 33.76 0 178.41 1 16429 0 23
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0
a Bargarh DDUGJY 1 8 154 21.24 44.49 124.63 0 90.46 1 11514 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Baudh DDUGJY 0 2 3 9.57 26.16 67.1 0 106.07 0 59251 0 48
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 [*] 0
6 Bhadrak DDUGJY 0 20 174 290 30.39 42.64 0 100.99 1 82042 0 17
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 [1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Cuttack DDUGJY 1 4 233 177.08 92.81 51.53 4 32.54 4 31096 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Debagarh DDUGJY 0 2 4 3.82 7.25 17.23 0 0 0 23961 0 31
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0
9 Dhenkanal DDUGJY 0 0 33 20.09 181.5 35.77 7 86.56 0 19965 0 32
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 Gajapati DDUGJY 0 8 9 0 0 0 0 16.35 0 45240 0 36
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Ganjam DDUGJY 0 8 230 137.06 127.48 42.87 0 132.41 2 27754 0 213
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Jagatsinghapur DDUGJY 0 0 130 120.98 145.96 30.65 2 62.19 3 24347 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra [1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 Jajapur DDUGJY 0 14 64 59.62 45.47 20.44 0 0 3 14138 0 2
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0| 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0|
14 Jharsuguda DDUGJY 1 2 0 0 16.49 29.7 0 0 0 81271 0 0|
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0|
15 Kalahandi DDUGJY 1 6 37 9 125.05 102.76 0 0 1 75458 0 7
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Kandhamal DDUGJY [+] 7 16 10.82 14 46.52 1] 0 0 69195 0 86
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1] 0 0 0 0 ]
17 Kendrapara DDUGJY 0 0 57 44.3 339.16 52.34 0 31.47 1 4316 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 1] 0
18 Kendujhar DDUGJY 0 8 11 105.8 8.52 36.09 0 37.64 1 81601 0 1
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 1] 0|
19 Khordha DDUGJY 2 1 3 0.5 63.4 37.26 3 10.1 1 13561 0 0
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0| 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Koraput DDUGJY 0 5 64 32.88 79.87 47.97 0 0 2 11885 0 115
DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


21 |Malkangiri DDUGJY 0 3 72 65.4 69.31 72.76 0 0 0 62078 [} 65

DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 |Mayurbhanj DDUGJY 0 9 13 82.8 16.32 48.57 0 21.1 1 123465 0 7

22 |Mayurbhanj DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 (1] [1] 0 0 0 0

23 | NaBatikgagn DDUGJY 0 1 71 36.9 38.91 35.61 0 31.2 0 171642 0 53

DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 [Nayagarh DDUGJY 0 3 82 52.9 155.09 36.05 0 0 4 4422 [} 0

DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 |Nuapada DDUGJY 0 3 20 2.3 39.45 26.65 0 0 1 42088 0 0

DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 |Puri DDUGJY 2 2 286 153.3 73.45 55.35 0 0 0 18497 0 0

DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0

27 |Rayagada DDUGJY 0 4 403 92.4 182.05 65.44 0 247.4 0 113940 0 74

DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

28 |Sambalpur DDUGJY 1 6 115 74.4 242.98 36.69 0 0 1 66174 0 0

DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [}] 0 0 0

20, |sunamapa DDUGJY 0 3 90 52.0 146.07 14.57 0 54.8 0 41785 0 9

DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 |Sundargarh DDUGJY 1 4 45 40.1 58.04 63.54 0 0 of 83040 0 4

DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

All District DDUGJY Additional Infra [ 0 1094 8524, 2206.88 0 0 0 0 0 0

DDG DDG offgrid 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Plan Wise Total DDUGJY 12 164 3285 289 3392 1547 16 124 30 2271702 0 902

Plan Wise Total DDUGJY Additional Infra 0 0 1094 852 2207 0 0 0 0 0 0

Plan Wise Total DDG offgrid 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Grand Total DDUGJIY+ Addl Infra 12 164 14228 11417 5599 1547 16 1240 30 2271702 ] 902
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1245 ANSWERED

IN THE LOK SABHA ON 09.02.2023

Thhkhkkk kit kkkhkh

State-wise electrification of households since launch of Saubhagya Scheme / Additional Sanctions and Achievement under DDUGJY (status as on 31.03.2022)

HOOLTS'::-:::.I;)S ADDITIONAL ADDITIONAL
SANCTIONED HOUSEHOLDS HOUSEHOLDS
UNDER SANCTIONED UNDER SANCTIONED UNDER
SAUBHAGYA SAUBHAGYA DDUGJY
Sl. Name of the No of Grand Total
No. States No of Households Total Additional e TR
Households electrified Households Additional Households electrified from from electrified Households electrified
11.10.2017 to 01.04.2019 as on Sanctioned as on
31.03.2019 to 31.03.2021 31.03.2022
31.03.2021
1 2 3 4 5=3+4 6 7 =5+7
Andhra
1 Pradasti® 1,81,930 0 1,81,930 1,81,930
2 SpiHcnl 47,089 0 47,089 7859 0 47,089
Pradesh
3 Assam 17,45,149 2,00,000 19,45,149 480249 381507 23,26,656
4 Bihar 32,59,041 0 32,59,041 32,59,041
5 Chhattisgarh 7,49,397 40,394 7,89,791 21981 2577 7,92,368
6 Gujarat* 41,317 0 41,317 41,317
7 Haryana 54,681 0 54,681 54,681
Himachal
12
8 Prsiduih 12,891 0 ,891 12,891
Jammu &
7
9 o 3,77,045 0 3,77,045 3,77,045
10 Jharkhand 15,30,708 2,00,000 17,30,708 17,30,708
11 Karnataka 3,56,974 26,824 3,83,798 3,83,798
12 Ladakh 10,456 0 10,456 10,456
13 Midinye 19,84,264 0 19,84,264 99722 0 19,84,264
Pradesh
14 Maharashtra 15,17,922 0 15,17,922 15,17,922
15 Manipur 1,02,748 5,367 1,08,115 21135 0 1,08,115
16 Meghalaya 1,99,839 0 1,99,839 420 401 2,00,240
17 Mizoram 27,970 0 27,970 27,970
18 Nagaland 1,32,507 0 1,32,507 7009 7009 1,39,516
19 Odisha 24,52,444 0 24,52,444 24,52,444
20 Puducherry* 912 0 912 912
21 Punjab 3,477 0 3,477 3,477
22 R:'J':::::;" 18,62,736 2,12,786 20,75,522 210843 52206 21,27,728
23 Sikkim 14,900 0 14,900 14,900
24 Tamil Nadu* 2,170 0 2,170 2,170
25 Telangana 5,15,084 0 5,15,084 5,15,084
26 Tripura 1,39,090 0 1,39,090 1,39,090
27 Uttar Pradesh 79,80,568 12,00,003 91,80,571 334652 0 91,80,571
28 Uttarakhand 2,48,751 0 2,48,751 2,48,751
29 West Bengal 7,32,290 0 7,32,290 7,32,290
Total 2,62,84,350 18,85,374 2,81,69,724 | 11,83,870 4,43,700 2,86,13,424

* Electrified prior to Saubhagya and not funded under Saubhagya

khkkkkkkhkhkhkhhhnk

